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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of BARTLETT 
FILED BY CITIBANK, N.A., CITIMORTGAGE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 2/1/17 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9 at the request of the moving party. 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of BARTLETT 
FILED BY MARCI PATERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 2/1/17 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9 at the request of the moving party. 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS 
FILED BY MARCI PATERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 2/1/17 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9 at the request of the moving party. 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by Court to 2/1/17 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9. 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   12/07/16 

 
 

- 2 - 

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01795 
CASE NAME: VICTOR DELGADO VS. 24 HOUR FITNESS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of DELGADO 
FILED BY 24 HOUR FITNESS USA INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant’s Demurrer to the Second Cause of Action of the First Amended Complaint 
(“FAC”) is overruled.  Defendant’s Demurrer to the Third and Fourth Causes of Action is 
sustained, with leave to amend.  Any amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before 
December 21, 2016.  Counsel are directed to review and comply with CCP § 430.41 regarding 
any future demurrers.  The basis for this ruling is as follows.   

 
Second Cause of Action, for Violation of B & PC § 17200 
 
To state a cause of action under Business and Professions Code section 17200, a 

plaintiff must allege he suffered injury in fact and lost money or property as a result of unfair 
competition, defined as an unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business act or practice.  (Bus. & Prof. 
C. §§ 17200, 17204.)    

 
Section 17200 is not restricted to claims by business competitors.  (Barquis v. Merchants 

Collection Association (1972) 7 Cal.3d 94, 110-111 (“[I]n a society which enlists a variety of 
psychological and advertising stimulants to induce the consumption of goods, consumers, rather 
than competitors, need the greatest protection from sharp business practices.”)) 
 

Plaintiff has adequately alleged all the elements of this claim.  He has alleged that 
defendant deliberately adopted maintenance practices less safe than those recommended by 
exercise equipment manufacturers, putting profits over consumer safety.  (FAC, ¶ 1, 2, 10-20, 
32-38.)   The FAC goes beyond alleging that defendant tried to cut costs.  It alleges that 
defendant cut costs knowing it was unsafe to do so.  (FAC, ¶ 2, 11, 14, 16-18.)  For purposes of 
a demurrer, that could constitute an unfair business practice.  What the evidence will ultimately 
establish is for summary judgment or trial. 

 
Defendant’s representation that consumers would enjoy a workout experience with “the 

most . . . well-maintained . . . equipment” could also be considered to be fraudulent as that term 
in used in section 17200 litigation.  (FAC, ¶ 37.)  A business practice is fraudulent within the 
meaning of section 17200 if members of the public are likely to be deceived.  (Committee on 
Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp. (1983) 35 Cal. 3d 197, 211.)  A member of 
the public would likely be deceived by this representation into thinking that the exercise 
equipment would be maintained at least up to the standards set by the manufacturer.  
 

Plaintiff has also alleged that he suffered injury in fact and has lost money or property as 
a result of this unfair business practice.  (FAC, ¶ 19, 25, 27, 37.)  He has alleged he was a 
member of defendant’s health club.  (FAC, ¶ 34.)   Construing the FAC liberally, and in the 
absence of defendant’s assertion to the contrary, the court interprets this to include an allegation 
that plaintiff paid money for his membership.  (See Schwarz v. Regents of University of 
California (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 149, 153.)  
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Should plaintiff prove his case on this cause of action, he may have a right to restitution 
of the fees he paid to utilize defendant’s facility.  He has requested restitution.  (FAC, ¶ 39.)  
However, he will not be entitled to recover his personal injury damages, whether economic or 
noneconomic.  Damages are not recoverable under section 17200.  (Korea Supply Co. v. 
Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1144.) 
 

Third Cause of Action, for Violation of CC § 1812.80 
 
The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend.  Plaintiff may not 

state a cause of action for violation of Civil Code section 1812.80.  Section 1812.80 is simply a 
declaration of the public policy that underlies the succeeding sections, 1812.81-1812.98.  
Section 1812.80 does not independently create any duties or give rise to a private right of 
action.  (See generally Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc. (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592, 600-601.)  
Further, the FAC fails to allege that defendant violated sections 1812.81-1812.98 in any respect. 

 
Fourth Cause of Action, for Strict Products Liability 
 
The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend.    Products 

liability does not extend to transactions whose primary objective is providing services.  (See 
Ferrari v. Grand Canyon Dories (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 248, 258.)  Courts have held that the 
dominant purpose of health club membership agreements is generally to provide services, not 
products. (Grebing v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc. (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 631, 640; Ontiveros v. 
24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc. (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 424, 435-435.) 

 
The FAC does not allege that the dominant purpose of the transaction here was to 

provide products rather than services.  That allegation cannot be extrapolated from the 
statement in paragraph 49 of the FAC by the unknown writer of unknown corporate authority 
who authored unidentified training documentation that said, “Equipment is the reason members 
come to our clubs.”   

 
On the other hand, Grebing and Ontiveros were decided on summary judgment, not 

demurrer, and neither case held categorically that a health club can never be held strictly liable 
for exercise equipment failure.  The court in Grebing and Ontiveros, had evidence before it 
about the terms of the contract and the various services and facilities defendant offered to 
plaintiff other than exercise machines.  The court has no evidence before it on a demurrer and 
so cannot conclude that no successful amendment is possible. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01795 
CASE NAME: VICTOR DELGADO VS. 24 HOUR FITNESS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY FITNESS FIRST 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by moving party. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01795 
CASE NAME: VICTOR DELGADO VS. 24 HOUR FITNESS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY 24 HOUR FITNESS USA INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant 24 Hour Fitness’s Motion to Strike is granted in part and denied in part, as 
follows.  Leave to amend is denied, except pursuant to a noticed motion under CCP § 473.   
 
 Page 16, line 1:  denied.  Plaintiff has sufficiently pleaded a factual basis for an award of 
punitive damages.  This ruling is without prejudice to defendant’s right to revisit the issue of the 
propriety of punitive damages at summary judgment or trial. 
 
 Page 17, line 8:  granted; unopposed. 
 
 Page 17, line 9:  granted; unopposed. 
 
 Page 17, line 10:  granted; unopposed. 
 
 Page 17, line 12:  granted; unopposed. 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01111 
CASE NAME: BUCK VS. R E ROSINE & CO. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER LIFTING STAY OF CURRENT ACTION 
FILED BY GORDON BUCK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on plaintiff’s Motion for Order Lifting Stay [etc.]. 
 
 A. Relief Granted. 
 
 Plaintiff’s motion is granted in part.  First, the previously imposed stay is lifted for the 
limited purpose of considering plaintiff’s motion; the stay otherwise remains in effect.  (Code Civ. 
Proc., § 1281.4).  Second, the Honorable Richard S. Flier (ret.) of ADR Services, Inc., is hereby 
appointed arbitrator.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.6.) 
 
 Plaintiff’s request for a ruling that defendants bear “the sole responsibility for paying 
the fees and costs of arbitration” is denied, but solely on the ground that the request is moot.  
(Opening Memorandum. page 6, lines 13-16.)  The Court has already so ruled, in the Order 
After Hearing filed and served on the parties more than a year ago, on November 20, 2015.  
The time for seeking reconsideration of that order, or appellate review of that order, 
has long passed. 
 
 If defendants choose to flout the November 20, 2015 order, at this late date, they do so 
at their peril.  Defendants might render themselves subject to contempt sanctions, or the Court 
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might fashion an equitable remedy allowing plaintiff to obtain a default judgment against 
defendants in this civil action.  Defendants were given a chance to ‘opt out’ of arbitration, so as 
to avoid bearing the full costs of arbitration, but chose not to do so; they are now bound by that 
tactical decision. 
 
 B. Defendants’ Opposition Lacks Merit. 
 
 Defendants’ opposition argument is completely without merit.  Defendants rely on a 
purported October 7, 2003 amendment, effective on January 1, 2004, that has never previously 
been brought to the Court’s attention.  This amendment was first made a part of the record on 
November 22, 2016, a full 14 months after the hearing on defendants’ motion to compel 
arbitration.  (Johnson Dec., Exh. 6.) 
 
 The purported amendment contains unhighlighted new contract language, with no cover 
letter calling attention to it, requiring that all arbitration fees “shall be solely the responsibility of 
property owner.”  (Ibid.)  This new fee-shifting provision was apparently one of the ways in which 
Ms. Rosine expressed her loyalty to and affection for “her dear friend, Ms. Thorson,” the elderly 
beneficiary who had entrusted her property to Ms. Rosine, and to whom Ms. Rosine obviously 
owed fiduciary duties.  (Barlev Dec., Exh. 4 [8-17-16 letter from attorney Len Watkins].) 
 
 The purported 2003 amendment is irrelevant to the present motion.  As noted above, 
defendants never sought reconsideration of the Court’s November 20, 2015 order, which 
remains in full force and effect.  Nor could defendants have done so, as their own opposition 
evidence makes clear. 
 
 Defendants’ attorney affirmatively alleges that he was aware of the fee-shifting provision 
on which defendants now rely as of the day of the hearing on defendants’ motion to compel 
arbitration.  (Watkins Dec., ¶ 3.)  Yet while he allegedly called plaintiff’s attention to this 
provision, he did not deign to call the Court’s attention to it. 
 
 Defendants’ attorney actually provided a copy of the purported 2003 amendment to 
plaintiff’s counsel on October 29, 2015.  (Watkins Dec., ¶ 4 and Exh. 2.)  This occurred three full 
weeks before the Court issued its Order After Hearing.  Again, however, defendants’ counsel did 
not call the Court’s attention to the amendment. 
 
 A timely motion for reconsideration would have required defendants to show “new” 
evidence justifying reconsideration.  The purported 2003 amendment was not “new” evidence; 
it was known to defendants at the time of the initial hearing. 
 
 The Court further notes that defendants had multiple opportunities to bring any issue 
concerning the costs of arbitration to the Court’s attention, yet every time they failed to do so.  
Case management conferences were conducted on January 8, May 13, and September 6, 
2016, and a special hearing on injunctive relief was conducted on January 13, 2016, but the 
Court’s minute orders reflect no discussion of arbitration costs.  (See also, defendants’ 
“Opposition to Ex-Parte Application,” filed on 1-8-16 [defendants object to any “reversal of 
Judge Craddick’s order”].)  The order on injunctive relief, approved by defendants’ counsel as to 
form and content on January 20, 2016, provides only that “[t]he parties shall cooperate and 
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communicate within the next 24 hours with regard to selecting a mediator and arbitrator for this 
case.”  (See, Order On Ex Parte Application, filed on January 28, 2016.) 
 
 The conclusion is inescapable that defendants made a conscious tactical decision not to 
timely seek reconsideration of the Order After Hearing.  There are two obvious reasons for that 
tactical decision. 
 
 First, the sudden appearance of the purported 2003 amendment only after an adverse 
ruling on the costs of arbitration raises obvious credibility issues.  Second, the Court had already 
warned defendants of the unconscionability issues that would inevitably be raised by an 
interpretation of the arbitration agreement requiring an elderly beneficiary to bear the full costs 
of private arbitration: 
 
 The Court notes that if it were compelled to accept defendants’ interpretation of 

the fee-shifting provision, the Court would not enforce that provision without first 
conducting a full evidentiary hearing, with live testimony, on the issue of 
unconscionability.  (See generally, Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare 
Services, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83, 113-127.)  Requiring plaintiff’s predecessor 
to bear the full cost of a private arbitration bears all the hallmarks of both 
procedural and substantive unconscionability. 

 
(Order After Hearing, page 2.) 
 
 In conclusion, defendants insisted on arbitrating plaintiff’s claims over plaintiff’s 
strenuous objection.  Defendants are now bound by the final order compelling arbitration that 
they themselves procured in this action more than a year ago. 
 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01886 
CASE NAME: PAYTON VS SALESIAN HIGH SCHOOL 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No appearance required.  Based on the Petition which alleges that there were no physical 
injuries and that the minor has completely recovered from the emotional effect of the acts 
complained of in the complaint, the Court approves the Petition.  The Orders may be picked up 
in Dept. 9 on or after 12/5/16. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00257 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS. MATIN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY SHAHED MATIN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 1/25/17 by stipulation. 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00257 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS. MATIN 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 1/25/17 by stipulation. 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00285 
CASE NAME: MELENDEZ VS. PINATA OF CONCORD, 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO FORM INTERROGATORIES 
FILED BY LA PINATA OF CONCORD, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted – the interrogatories shall be answered without objection within 15 days from the date 
of this hearing.  Sanctions of $360.00 are granted. 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00285 
CASE NAME: MELENDEZ VS. PINATA OF CONCORD, 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL PLAINTIFF'S ATTENDANCE AT DEPOSITION 
FILED BY LA PINATA OF CONCORD, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted – the deposition shall be set for a date within 20 days of the date of this hearing.  
$720.00 sanctions are granted. 
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14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00285 
CASE NAME: MELENDEZ VS. PINATA OF CONCORD, 
HEARING ON OSC RE: ATTORNEY LALANNE'S FAILURE TO APPEAR ON 11/1, etc. 
SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Attorney Lalanne’s declaration sets forth a valid basis for his failure to appear.  The OSC will be 
set aside as to that failure.  At the Case Management Conference he may give further 
explanation and plan to remedy the other grounds set forth in the OSC. 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00285 
CASE NAME: MELENDEZ VS. PINATA OF CONCORD, 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
May appear by Court Call if tentative ruling on Lines 12, 13 and 14 are not argued. 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01095 
CASE NAME: GEIS VS. BMW CONCORD 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of GEIS 
FILED BY CSAA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Demurrer is unopposed.  It is, therefore, sustained without leave to amend. 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01095 
CASE NAME: GEIS VS. BMW CONCORD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF’S 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CSAA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted. 
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18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01357 
CASE NAME: AMERICAN DECOR VS. GODADDY 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of AMERICAN DECOR WHOLESALE, LLC 
FILED BY GODADDY.COM, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant GoDaddy, Inc.’s demurrer is overruled. Defendant has until December 21, 

2016 to file and serve its answer.  

The majority of Defendant’s arguments in the demurrer are based upon the Court taking 

judicial notice of the Universal Terms of Service (“UTOS)” and Defendant’s Hosting Agreement. 

As discussed below, the Court will not take judicial notice of these documents. Therefore, 

Defendant’s argument that Plaintiff’s claims are precluded by these documents fails. Similarly, 

Defendant’s argument that the contract prohibited third party beneficiaries also fails.  

Defendant also argues that Plaintiff American Décor lacks standing to bring this case.  

Defendant argues that Nader Malek entered into the contract with Defendant and thus, Malek is 

the only one who has standing. Defendant relies on their requests for judicial notice to make this 

argument. As discussed below, the Court will not take judicial notice of Defendant’s documents, 

including its corporate records. Thus, the only matter the Court can consider when ruling on a 

demurrer for standing is the complaint. The complaint read alone does not indicate a standing 

issue and therefore, the demurrer as to standing fails.  

Defendant argues that Plaintiff’s negligence claim is really a breach of contract claim and 

should not be allowed. In support of this argument Defendant cites to Robinson Helicopter Co., 

Inc. v. Dana Corp. (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979. Defendant cites to both the majority’s opinion and the 

dissenting opinion without distinguishing between the two. This is not helpful to the Court. In 

addition, Robinson Helicopter does not require that the demurrer be sustained. Robinson 

Helicopter held that the economic loss rule does not bar a claim where there was fraud which 

exposed the plaintiff to liability beyond that of plaintiff’s economic losses. (Robinson Helicopter, 

supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 993.) The court made clear that its holding was narrow. (Ibid.) The 

allegations here are not similar to the situation in Robinson Helicopter and Defendant has not 

shown that Plaintiff’s negligence claim fails.  

In addition, it appears that Plaintiff’s negligence claim is proper. The general rule is “that 

where the ‘negligent’ performance of a contract amounts to nothing more than a failure to 

perform the express terms of the contract, the claim is one for contract breach, not negligence. 

[Citation.]” (North American Chemical Co. v. Superior Court (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 764, 774.) 

However, “[a] contract to perform services gives rise to a duty of care which requires that such 

services be performed in a competent and reasonable manner. A negligent failure to do so may 

be both a breach of contract and a tort. [Citation.] In such a hybrid circumstance, the plaintiff is 

entitled to pursue both legal theories until an occasion for an election of remedies arises.” (Ibid.) 

Here, the complaint alleges that Defendant agreed to perform work relating to Plaintiff’s website. 
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A fair reading of Plaintiff’s complaint is that the work Defendant agreed to perform constituted a 

service. Therefore, the demurrer fails as to Plaintiff’s negligence claim.  

Judicial Notice 

Defendant’s requests for judicial notice are denied. Defendant requests that the Court 

take judicial notice of Defendant’s Universal Terms of Service, Defendant’s Hosting Agreement, 

a copy of information from WHOIS, and a copy of Defendant’s corporate records. Defendant 

argues that these matters are not reasonably in dispute and judicial notice is appropriate under 

Evidence Code § 452(h). Plaintiff opposes these requests.  

Requests 1 and 2 relate to documents from Defendant that Defendant claims are the 

contracts between these parties. Defendant originally requested judicial notice of 2016 versions 

of these documents, but later filed a request for the Court to take judicial notice of 2014 versions 

of these documents. A court can sometimes take judicial notice of a contract, but that occurs 

where the contract itself is not in dispute. (See e.g. Ascherman v. General Reinsurance Corp. 

(1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 307, 310-311.) Here, however, that is not the case. Plaintiff does not 

allege that these documents are part of his contract with Defendant and disputes that these 

documents are part of the contract. Therefore, the Court cannot take judicial notice of these 

documents and cannot consider them as part of the demurrer.  

Request 3 is of information obtained from WHOIS, which appears to be a website or 

database maintained by the Defendant. It is unclear how this document is appropriate for judicial 

notice and the Court is unaware of any legal authority requiring it to take judicial notice of this 

document. Therefore, the Court will not take judicial notice of this document or the truth of the 

matters stated within it. Finally, Request 4 is of Defendant’s corporate records, which is also 

inappropriate for judicial notice. 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01357 
CASE NAME: AMERICAN DECOR VS. GODADDY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DISMISS FOR INCONVENIENT FORUM 
FILED BY GODADDY.COM, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant’s motion to dismiss for forum non conveniens is denied. 

Defendant’s motion to dismiss for forum non conveniens is based on upon a forum-

selection clause found in Defendant’s Universal Terms of Service (“UTOS”). Normally a 

defendant has the burden of proof in a forum non conveniens motion, however, the plaintiff has 

the burden of proof when there is a forum-selection clause because those clauses are 

presumed valid. (See, e.g. Stangvik v. Shiley Inc. (1991) 54 Cal.3d 744, 751; Benefit Ass'n 

Internat. v. Superior Court (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 827, 835.) Where, however, the issue is 

whether or not the parties agreed to a forum-selection clause, the burden is on the defendant (or 
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moving party) to show this was part of the agreement. (Long v. Provide Commerce, Inc. (2016) 

245 Cal.App.4th 855, 868.) Thus, in this case the Defendant has the initial burden of showing 

that Plaintiff agreed to the UTOS.  

Originally, Defendant submitted a 2016 version of the UTOS, which was not in effect 

when Plaintiff purchased Defendant’s service in 2014. In reply and supplemental filings, 

Defendant presented evidence of the 2014 UTOS agreement and the process for purchasing 

Defendant’s service through its website. (See Supp. O’Connor Decl.) O’Connor’s declaration is 

specific to Defendant’s website experience in 2014. (Supp. O’Connor Decl. ¶2.) Defendant 

presented no evidence as to the method that Malek purchased the service in September 2016. 

For example, Defendant presented no records that purport to show that Malek purchased the 

services through Defendant’s website in September 2014.  

In Malek’s supplemental declaration, he states that he did not purchase Defendant’s 

service through its website, but instead purchased the service over the phone. (Supp. Malek 

Decl. ¶6.)  Malek also states that he was presented with a large number of links to documents 

only after he completed his purchase. (Supp. Malek Decl. ¶6.) Finally, Malek says that he never 

saw the 2014 UTOS and would never have agreed to an Arizona forum-selection clause. (Supp. 

Malek Decl. ¶3.) This supplemental declaration is not inconsistent with the initial Malek 

declaration submitted with Plaintiff’s opposition papers as that declaration did not describe the 

purchase process. Therefore, the Court finds Malek’s supplemental declaration along with the 

lack of evidence from Defendant show that Malek purchased the service over the phone and 

therefore, Defendant’s evidence of its online checkout process is irrelevant.  

In addition, Defendant’s own records support Plaintiff’s claim that the service was 

purchased through the phone. In support of their demurrer, Defendant requested judicial notice 

of Defendant’s records relating to the Plaintiff and by implication represented to this Court that 

these are accurate version of Defendant’s records. Although those records are not appropriate 

for judicial notice, the Court can consider those records in this motion where evidence must be 

considered. Defendant’s records show that Malek had two conversations with Defendant’s 

employees on September 5 and 6, 2016. (RJN 4 at GD 000018.) The entry on September 6, 

2016 at 9:55 a.m. appears to show Plaintiff made a purchase during this phone call. (Id.) This 

fact is also supported by the receipt from that date which states “9/6/2014 8:54:03 AM By Marc 

A Foster via Phone”. (RJN 4 at GD 000077.) These records are in line with Malek’s declaration 

that he purchased this service over the phone.  

Therefore, the Court finds that Defendant has not carried its burden in showing that 

Plaintiff agreed to the 2014 UTOS and the forum-selection clause. The Court denies 

Defendant’s motion. 

Other Matters: 

The Court spent significant time working on this motion and it appears that Plaintiff’s 

attorneys also spent significant time opposing this motion. Had Defendant reviewed its own 
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records before bringing this motion and candidly informed the Court what these records showed 

it would have saved both the Court and opposing party from spending time on unnecessary 

issues.  

Finally, Defendant’s memorandum in support of its moving papers was 17 pages. As this 

is Defendant’s first violation, the Court will not strike the memorandum this time. However, both 

parties must comply with the page limits for memoranda in the future or obtain permission from 

the Court before filing an oversized brief. Future violations of this nature may result in the Court 

striking the entire oversized brief. 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL09-11950 
CASE NAME: GCFS VS. SERVER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE JUDGMENT 
FILED BY TROY D. SERVER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Motion to Set Aside is denied.  The Motion is based on CCP 473(b) which allows 6 months from 
the date of entry of default to move to set aside.  The default was entered in 2010, thus 
Defendant’s motion is extremely untimely. 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL09-11950 
CASE NAME: GCFS VS. SERVER 
HEARING ON CLAIM OF EXEMPTION 
FILED BY GCFS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL13-03865 
CASE NAME: CACH VS. BIRON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE NOTICE OF CONDITIONAL SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY CACH, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion – granted. 
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23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL13-03865 
CASE NAME: CACH VS. BIRON 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT 
FILED BY CACH, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted. 

  

24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-01850 
CASE NAME: BRINK'S VS. PINE HOLLOW 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY BRINK'S U.S. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by moving party.  Case has settled. 

  

25.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-03681 
CASE NAME: COMMONWEALTH CENTRAL VS. RIVERA 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION  ( FELIX RIVERA ) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 

  

26.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-03681 
CASE NAME: COMMONWEALTH CENTRAL VS. RIVERA 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION  ( HUMBERTO CARDOZA ) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
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27.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN15-2035 
CASE NAME: SILVA VS. CA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 
SET BY DEPT. 9 FROM 6/28/16 HEARING 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Petition for Writ of Mandate is denied.  The Court has sympathy for petitioner’s 
situation, but having conducted an independent review of the administrative record (“A.R.”) 
the Court finds that the hearing officer’s findings are supported by the weight of the evidence. 
 
 Petitioner contends that her disability began on April 17, 2014.  Yet petitioner did not file 
a claim for disability benefits until April 12, 2015.  The claim was untimely, unless petitioner has 
shown “good cause” for the delay.  (Unemp. Ins. Code, § 2706.1.) 
 
 Petitioner argues that she has shown good cause because her medical condition was 
rare, and could not have been diagnosed earlier than it was in 2015.  However, petitioner 
conceded at the administrative hearing that she had no evidence supporting this argument, and 
further that she could not obtain such evidence.  (A.R. 26-27 [hearing transcript pages 14-15].  
See also, A.R. 65 [petitioner contends that her doctors “are not willing to conduct all the 
scientific testing needed” and are not willing to testify on her behalf].) 
 
 Petitioner may wish to consult a social service agency and inquire whether there are 
other public benefits available to assist persons in her situation. 

  

28.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-1967 
CASE NAME: RE LONNIE ORTIZ 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED 
SETTLEMENT  /  FILED BY STONE STREET CAPITAL LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 

  

29.  TIME:  1:30   CASE#: MSD13-03803 
CASE NAME: KEITH KATZMAN VS. OLGA KATZMAN 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: 1/2 DAY COURT TRIAL RE CONTEMPT 
SET BY DEPT. 9 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
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ADD-ON 

30.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01065 
CASE NAME: CLANCY VS. MJJ CONSTRUCTION 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of CLANCY 
FILED BY MJJ CONSTRUCTION, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 All demurrers filed by defendants Sean Joy, Martha Joy, and MJJ Construction, 2245 
Overlook Drive II are overruled.  Defendants shall file and serve their Answer to the Complaint 
on or before December 21, 2016. 
 
 Demurrers on the basis of the alter ego allegations 
 
 Defendants Sean and Martha Joy demur to the entire complaint, arguing it fails to state a 
cause of action against them because the alter ego allegations are insufficient.   
 
 The court disagrees.  The complaint alleges alter ego in the traditional manner.  It 
alleges both required elements:  that there is a unity of interest between the entities and the 
individual defendants; and that adherence to the fiction of the separate existence of the entities 
would promote injustice.  (See Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc. (1994) 171 Cal.App.4th 1305, 
1341-1242.)  Defendant has failed to cite any authority that the allegations are insufficient.  
 
 Third Cause of Action, Trespass 
 
 Defendants argue the demurrer should be sustained to the Third Cause of Action 
because the complaint fails to allege which defendants actually performed the grading activities, 
whether the trespass was intentional or negligent, and how the grading caused an entry onto 
plaintiff’s property.     
 
 These arguments are without merit.  The complaint alleges both that “the Joy 
Defendants . . . performed grading activities . . .” and that those defendants are responsible for 
the actions of subcontractors who performed grading activities on their behalf.  (See Complaint, 
¶ 53, 10; Union Oil Co. v. Mutual Oil Co. (1937) 19 Cal.App.2d 409, 412-413.)  A complaint is 
sufficient to withstand a special demurrer for uncertainty “where the allegations of the complaint 
are sufficiently clear to apprise the defendant of the issues which he is to meet.”  (Gressley v. 
Williams (1961) 193 Cal.App.2d 636, 643-644.)  The complaint here meets that standard.  Any 
uncertainty about who did what can be resolved through discovery.  (See Khoury v. Maly's of 
California, Inc. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 612, 616.)   

 
 On the question of whether intent to commit trespass must be alleged, defendants cite a 
case that is not citable because the California Supreme Court granted review.  In any event, the 
defendant need only have the intent to commit trespass, not the intent to cause damages.  (See 
Meyer v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co. (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 321, 326 (“Intent to cause damage 
[is] not . . . an element of the tort . . . the trespasser [is] liable for such damage as he caused 
even though that damage was not intended or foreseen by him.”)  The court is required to give a 
liberal construction to the pleading.  (Krawitz v. Rusch (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 957, 962.)  Under 
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this construction, there is no question that defendants are alleged to have intentionally engaged 
in grading activities.  
 

Finally, trespass can be committed indirectly, through vibrations caused by grading 
activities.  (See Meyer, supra (vibrations from drilling a water well); Smith v. Lockheed 
Propulsion Co. (1967) 247 Cal.App.2d 774, 784.)  Proof of how the grading caused the trespass 
is for summary judgment or trial.  Plaintiff is not required to plead the causal mechanism with 
specificity, only the ultimate fact that it occurred.  (See Complaint, ¶ 53, 54.)   
 

Defendants’ real complaint is that the allegations are untrue.  That is not to be 
determined on a demurrer, which admits the truth of the allegations of the complaint.  (Boxer v. 
City of Beverly Hills (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1212, 1217.)   
 
 Fourth Cause of Action, Nuisance 
 
 Plaintiff is entitled to plead a cause of action for nuisance in the alternative to her cause 
of action for trespass, given that it is possible that the conduct that occurred here is sufficient 
only to give rise to a cause of action for the former and not the latter.  (See Wilson v. Interlake 
Steel Co. (1982) 32 Cal.3d 229, 234).  Whether the interference with plaintiff’s use and 
enjoyment of her property was sufficiently substantial or unreasonable is for summary judgment 
or trial. 

 

 


